#### STATE OF OREGON

## COUNTY OF JACKSON

## CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

W. D. HODGSON, HOTEL AUSTIN BLOCK ASHLAND, OREGON AND R. L. MCBRIDE MEDFORD, OR 97501

confirms the right to use the waters of ROGUE RIVER, a tributary of PACIFIC OCEAN for IRRIGATION of 94.82 ACRES.

This right was perfected under Permit S-807. The date of priority is August 25, 1911. The amount of water to which such right is entitled, for the purposes aforesaid, is limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed 1.187 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, if available at the original point of diversion; Hodgson and McBride Ditch or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the stream.

The point of diversion is located as follows:

Twp	Rng	Mer	Sec
36 S	4 W	WM	21

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right existing for the same lands, shall be limited to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed 4.5 acre feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each year.

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant is as follows:

SEE NEXT PAGE

This is a final order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080, you may petition for judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

T-13224-rr-48244.cc Page 1 of 4 Certificate 94989

TRANSFER	SPECIAL ORDER	POINT OF DIVERSION	PLACE OF USE
R-30	Vol. 6 P. 215	NW1/4 SW1/4, as projected within S. Jewett DLC 40, Section 21, 15 feet South and 100 feet East from the W1/4 Corner, Section 21	0.25 acre SW1/4 NW1/4 1.75 acres NW1/4 SW1/4 within S. Jewett DLC 40 Section 21
C-96	Vol. 7 P. 91	SW1/4 NW1/4, as projected within S. Jewett DLC 40, Section 21, 230 feet North and 200 feet East from the W1/4 Corner, Section 21	1.50 acres SW1/4 NW1/4 0.50 acre NW1/4 SW1/4 Both as projected within S. Jewett DLC 40 Section 21
K-31	Vol. 11 P. 459	NW1/4 NW1/4, as projected within S. Jewett DLC 40, Section 21, 1420 feet North and 1370 feet West from the C1/4 Corner, Section 21	8.00 acres W1/2 Lot 4 4.00 acres E1/2 Lot 3 of Riverdale Tracts (NW1/4) Section 21
L-62	Vol. 11 P. 462	SW1/4 NW1/4, as projected Within S. Jewett DLC 40, Section 21, 510 feet North and 430 feet East from the W1/4 Corner, Section 21	2.00 acres Lot 1 of Riverdale Tracts (SW1/4 NW`1/4, NW1/4 SW1/4) Section 21
B-127	Vol. 11 P. 558	NE1/4 NW1,4, as projected Within S. Jewett DLC 40, Section 21, No. 1- 500 feet North and 480 feet East; No. 2- 350 feet North and 160 feet East Both from the re-entrant Corner, DLC 40	3.25 acres NE1/4 NW1/4 As projected within S. Jewett DLC 40 Section 21
		NE1/4 SW1/4, as projected Within S. Jewett DLC 40, Section 21; No. 4- 170 feet North and 150 feet West from the re-entrant Corner, DLC 40	7.86 acres NE1/4 NW1/4 7.40 acres SE1/4 NW1/4 Both as projected within S. Jewett DLC 40 Section 21
F-44	Vol. 12 P. 24	NW1/4 NE1/4, as projected Within S. Jewett DLC 40, Section 21, 420 feet South and 20 feet East from the N1/4 Corner Section 21	1.80 acres NW1/4 NE1/4 1.20 acres NE1/4NW1/4 Both as projected within S. Jewett DLC 40 Section 21

TRANSFER	SPECIAL ORDER	POINT OF DIVERSION	PLACE OF USE
J-33	Vol. 12 P. 80	NW1/4 NE1/4, as projected Within S. Jewett DLC 40, Section 21, 660 feet North and 725 feet East from the re-entrant Corner, DLC 40	1.50 acres NW1/4NE1/4 As projected within S. Jewett DLC 40 Section 21
V-19	Vol. 12 P. 149	SW1/4 NW1/4, as projected Within S. Jewett DLC 40, Section 21, 440 feet South and 975 feet West from the re-entrant Corner, DLC 40	2.80 acres SW1/4 NW1/4 1.20 acres SE1/4 NW1/4 Both as projected within S. Jewett DLC 40 Section 21 T. 36 S., R. 4W., W.M.
S-158	Vol. 12 P. 530-A	NE1/4 NW1/4, as projected Within S. Jewett DLC 40, Section 21, 1000 feet South and 1060 feet West from the N1/4 Corner, Section 21	1.80 acres NE1/4 NW1/4 4.80 acres SE1/4 NW1/4 both as projected within S. Jewett DLC 40 Section 21
B-151	Vol. 14 P. 175	NW1/4 NE1/4, as projected Within S. Jewett DLC 40, Section 21, 300 feet South and 250 feet East from the N1/4 Corner, Section 21	0.30 acre NW1/4 NE1/4 As projected within S. Jewett DLC 40 Section 21
R-93	Vol. 15 P. 317	SW1/4 NW1/4, as projected Within S. Jewett DLC 40, Section 21, 720 feet North and 540 feet East from the SW Corner, DLC 40	2.30 acres SW1/4 NW1/4 0.20 acre NW1/4 SW1/4 Both as projected within S. Jewett DLC 40 Section 21
M-168	Vol. 15 P. 361	SW1/4 NW1/4, as projected Within S. Jewett DLC 40, Section 21, 570 feet North and 400 feet East from the SW Corner, DLC 40	1.20 acres SW1/4 NW1/4 0.50 acre NW1/4 SW1/4 Both as projected within S. Jewett DLC 40 Section 21
B-166	Vol. 15 P. 247	NE1/4 NW1/4, as projected Within S. Jewett DLC 40, Section 21; No. 3- 200 feet North and 110 feet West from the re-entrant Corner, DLC 40	1.60 acres NE1/4 NW1/4 As projected within S. Jewett DLC 40 Section 21 T. 36 S., R. 4 W., W.M.
T-13224-rr-482	244.cc	Page 3 of 4	Certificate 94989

Following is balance of water right not involved in above proceedings:

# Diversion point of Record:

Twp	Rng	Mer	Sec	Q-Q	GLot	Measured distances
36 S	4 W	WM	21	NE NE	2	HODGSON AND MCBRIDE DITCH – NEAR THE NE CORNER OF DLC 40

## Place of Use:

Twp	Rng	Mer	Sec	DLC	Acres
36 S	4 W	WM	21	40	36.31

Special Orders entered January 14, 1969 and August 23, 1972 canceled the right to use 0.032 cubic foot per second from the Rogue River for the irrigation of 2.67 acres. This certificate describes that portion of water right Certificate 48244, State Record of Water Right Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions of an order of the Water Resources Director entered \_\_\_\_\_\_\_JUN 3 0 2020 \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, approving Transfer Application T-13224.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in reference to ORS 540.610.

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or place of use described.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ JUN 3 0 2020

Lisa J. Jaramillo, Transfer and Conservation Section Manager, for

THOMAS M BYLER, DIRECTOR Oregon Water Resources Department